RESOLUTION NO. 080601

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING: A) ADOPTION OF A LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM FOR PROPOSITION 84 FUNDED PROJECTS; AND B) THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO: 1) FILE AN APPLICATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS REQUESTING APPROVAL OF THE ADOPTED LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM; AND 2) IMPLEMENT THE ADOPTED LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM FOLLOWING APPROVAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the provisions of the California Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006 (Proposition 84) require the agency receiving Proposition 84 funding to have in place or establish a Labor Compliance Program to monitor compliance with the prevailing wage and apprenticeship requirements of the California Labor Code; and

WHEREAS, California Labor Code Section 1770, et seq., requires contractors on public works projects to pay their workers based on the prevailing wage rates, which are established and issued by the Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Statistics and Research; and

WHEREAS, the Labor Compliance Program is applicable to all public works projects undertaken by the County which require a Labor Compliance Program pursuant to California Labor Code Section 1771.5 and 1771.8, as well as many other statutory provisions which require the implementation of a Labor Compliance Program; and

WHEREAS, California Labor Code Section 1776 requires contractors to keep accurate payroll records for employees on all public works projects and to submit copies of certified payroll records upon request; and

WHEREAS, California Labor Code Section 1777.5 requires contractors to employ registered apprentices on public works projects; and

WHEREAS, the County has been awarded Proposition 84 grant funding from the State California Coastal Conservancy for the Tunitas Creek Beach Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, the Department is recommending approval of the Labor Compliance Program, attached as Exhibit "A", which was developed in compliance with the Proposition 84 requirements; and

WHEREAS, this Board has reviewed the said Labor Compliance Program.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as follows:

- This Board of Supervisors does hereby confirm and adopt said Labor
 Compliance Program attached as Exhibit "A".
- The Director or Public Works is hereby directed to file an application with the Department of Industrial Relations requesting approval of the adopted Labor Compliance Program.
- The Director of Public Works is hereby authorized to implement the adopted Labor Compliance Program following approval by the Department of Industrial Relations.

* * * * * *

Regularly passed and adopted this 27th day of August, 2024

| AYES and in favor of said resolution: | |
|---------------------------------------|--|
| Supervisors: | NOELIA CORZO |
| | RAY MUELLER |
| | WARREN SLOCUM |
| | DAVID J. CANEPA |
| | DIIVID V. CHIVEI II |
| NOES and against said resolution: | |
| Supervisors: | NONE |
| | |
| ABSENT Supervisor: | DAVE PINE |
| | |
| | MARCHA |
| | President, Board of Supervisors |
| | County of San Mateo State of California |

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors